

No. 22-1220

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JEFFREY A. KILLIAN,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHERINE K. VIDAL, Director,
United States Patent and Trademark Office,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS BRIEF OF US INVENTOR INC.
AND EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ROBERT GREENSPOON
Counsel of Record
DUNLAP BENNETT & LUDWIG
333 N. Michigan Avenue,
Suite 2700
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 551-9500
rgreenspoon@dbllawyers.com

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 Old Chester Road
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlaflly@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Petition Should Be Granted to Adopt a Textualist Interpretation of the Statute, and End the Judicially Created Excep- tions to Patent Eligibility	5
II. Judicially Created Exceptions Impose Lim- itations and Conditions onto § 101 Never Sought by Congress	8
III. The Judicial Narrowing of Patent Eligibil- ity Is Contrary to the Constitution, Further Warranting a Grant of the Petition.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014).....	2-4, 8, 9, 11
<i>Am. Axle & Mfg. v. Neapco Holdings LLC</i> , 966 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Ass’n for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc.</i> , 569 U.S. 576 (2013).....	8
<i>Athena Diagnostics, Inc. v. Mayo Collaborative Services, LLC</i> , 927 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	1, 8
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	14
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1991).....	13
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981).....	8
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	13
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	13
<i>Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 66 (2012).....	3, 4, 8
<i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 202 (1843).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	8, 12
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	5
<i>Ultramercial, Inc. v. Hulu, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000).....	6
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1	12
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	12, 13
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	12
 STATUTES AND RULES	
35 U.S.C. § 101	3, 5, 6, 8, 13, 14
35 U.S.C. § 102	6
35 U.S.C. § 103	6
35 U.S.C. §§ 1 et seq.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
93 Cong. Rec. A3455 (1947)	11
Amy Coney Barrett, Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency, 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	13
Bible, Numbers 23:23 (KJV)	3
David Khoudour-Casteras, “Exchange Rate Regimes and Labor Mobility: The Key Role of International Migration in the Adjustment Process of the Classical Gold Standard,” ResearchGate (July 5, 2015) https://www.researchgate.net/publication/242155098_Exchange_Rate_Regimes_and_Labor_Mobility_The_Key_Role_of_International_Migration_in_the_Adjustment_Process_of_the_Classical_Gold_Standard	11
GreyB Services, https://www.greyb.com/post-alice-patent-cases-surviving-101-rejection/	2
H.R. Rep. No. 1923, 82d Cong., 2d Sess. (1952)	5
John M. Harris, “What Hath God Wrought?” Tippecanoe County Historical Association, https://tippecanoehistory.org/finding-aids/what-hath-godwrought/	3
Lewis M. Rambo, Ph.D., Blog (June 7, 2022) https://lmrambo.com/2022/06/07/thomas-edison-couldnt-get-a-patent-today-and-heres-why/	11
Manual of Patent Examination Procedure, https://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/mpep/s2106.html	9
Neil M. Gorsuch, A Republic, If You Can Keep It (2020)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Note, James T. Barry, III, The Council of Revision and the Limits of Judicial Power, 56 Univ. Chi. L. Rev. 235 (1989)	12
St. Louis Federal Reserve, https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/LES1252881600Q	11
The State of Patent Eligibility in America, Part I: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Intellectual Property of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 116th Cong. (June 4, 2019)	9, 10
